

No. 09-920

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAUL SIMMONS, PEDRO VALENTIN,  
DENNIS BELDOTTI,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, in his capacity as  
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARTHA COAKLEY, *Attorney General  
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

Kenneth W. Salinger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Peter Sacks  
Assistant Attorneys General  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
ken.salinger@state.ma.us  
(617) 963-2075

*Counsel for the Respondent*

March 25, 2010

**Table of Contents.**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
(1) Incarcerated Felons May Not Vote in Massachusetts and 47 Other States.....	1
(2) Petitioners’ Claims of Disparate Impact....	2
(3) The Court of Appeals Dismissed the Voting Rights Act Claim.....	3
(4) The Court of Appeals Affirmed Judgment Against the Ex Post Facto Claim.....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	9
I. No Review of the Voting Rights Act Claim Is Warranted.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit May Join the Growing Consensus that 42 U.S.C. § 1973 Does Not Apply to Laws that Disqualify Felons From Voting.....	9
B. Certiorari Review Is Inappropriate Because Petitioners Failed to Allege Facts Plausibly Suggesting a Claim. .	12
C. The Decision Below Is Consistent with the Rules for Construing Laws Enacted Under Congress’s Enforcement Powers.....	16

1. The Clear Statement Rule. ....	17
a. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Is Ambiguous. ....	19
b. Applying VRA § 2 Here Would Shift the Constitutional Balance. ....	21
c. Congress Provided No Clear Statement That the Voting Rights Act Was Intended to Restrict the Power of States to Disenfranchise Felons. ....	24
2. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Applies Because Congress Made No Findings of a Pattern of Unconstitutional Felon Disenfranchisement. ....	26
II. No Review of the Ex Post Facto Claim Is Warranted. ....	31
Conclusion. ....	35

**Table of Authorities.**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Pataki</i> , 85 F.3d 919 (2nd Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Savings Assoc. v. 203 North LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	13
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	22
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	27
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	18, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	28
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	6, 23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	27
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11

<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004) (Kozinski, J., et al., dissenting from denial of <i>en banc</i> review) .....	11, 15, 26, 28
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 2006 WL 1889273 (D. Wash. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2010), <i>petition for en banc review filed</i> , No. 06-35669 (March 5, 2010) .....	10n, 11
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	27
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Town of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22, 24
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2nd Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	passim
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	32
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	4, 16, 23
<i>Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14

<i>Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 546 U.S. 1015 (2005).....	passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	26
<i>Jones v. Yursa</i> , 2008 WL 4997604 (D. Idaho 2008).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	33
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	32, 34
<i>Laro v. New Hampshire</i> , 259 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	27n
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Elec. Bd.</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	22
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	27
<i>National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored</i> <i>People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	17
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One</i> <i>v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2504 (2009).....	19, 22, 27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	20
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of the City Comm’rs</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 943 (2004).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	19
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	4, 23, 25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	22
<i>Salas v. Southwest Texas Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	34
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 09-920 (February 1, 2010) .....	passim



	<u>Page</u>
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	27
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	35
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	17
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984).....	33
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	19
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14

<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	7
--	---

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(3)(B) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(g)(3) .....	7
Mass. Gen. L. c. 51, § 1 .....	1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mass. Const. amend. art. 3 .....	1
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10 .....	3
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 4 .....	22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	13, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	35
